

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 254 OF 2019

AARTI SHARMA ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUNAL BHAGI ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition is filed under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking transfer of Case No. 686/2018 titled as Kunal Bhagi vs. Smt. Aarti Sharma pending before the Court of Principal Judge, Family Court, Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh, to the Court of Principal Judge, Family Courts, Dwarka, New Delhi.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I am not inclined to allow this transfer petition. Accordingly, the transfer petition is dismissed.

However, the respondent is directed to pay expenses to the petitioner at a sum of Rs.750/- per

appearance at Ghaziabad.

New Delhi;
December 02, 2020.

....., J.
(Mohan M. Shantanagoudar)

ITEM NO.9 Court 7 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 254/2019

AARTI SHARMA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUNAL BHAGI Respondent(s)

IA No. 23117/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 02-12-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aparna Jha, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR
Mr. D.N. Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir S. Rawat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of accordingly.

(ASHWANI KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)
(Signed order is placed on the file)